WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 110

(By Mr. Speaker, m. m. mapus)

PASSED April 28 1971 In Effect from Passage 12

11.

- FREN IN THE OFFICE HORD IN ROCKEFFLIED, IT SELECTARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>4-30-71</u>

ENROLLED House Bill No. 110

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus)

[Passed April 28, 1971; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventytwo, to the Auditor, Account No. 150, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year 1971-72, substantiated by the "Executive Budget" prepared by the governor, communications from the governor and enacted legislation totals \$368,161,706.00; and

Enr. H. B. No. 110]

WHEREAS, In addition to the estimate of revenue provided by the governor, there existed available for appropriation cash balances from the previous fiscal year and anticipated expirations; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, basing its action upon the estimate of revenue as provided by the governor and the available cash balance and estimated expirations, enacted a budget bill for the fiscal year 1971-72, thereby making appropriations to the various accounts of state spending units, which total appropriations were well within the total of all revenues available for appropriation for the fiscal year 1971-72; and

WHEREAS, The governor, pursuant to his constitutional authority, disapproved and reduced items or parts of items contained in Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 142, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one (now chapter 6, acts of the Legislature of 1971), known as the Budget Bill, wherein appropriations were made to certain designated accounts to be expended within the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, the governor by his action reduced the

2

amounts appropriated and thereby made additional revenue available for supplemental appropriations; and

WHEREAS, There now remains unappropriated a balance in the total general revenue available for further appropriation of \$7,373,138.00 during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 150, chapter six, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, known as the Budget Bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sums to each of the designated line items:

FISCAL

9-Auditor's Office-General Administration

Acct. No. 150

2 Other Personal Services	\$25,003.00
3 Current Expenses	7,500.00
6 Total	\$32,503.00

3

Enr. H. B. No. 110]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee 2

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

day of.

ula Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

opera

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

his the The within

, 1971. Governor

4

PRESENTED TO THE GUVERNOR Date $\frac{4/29/11}{12:30 p.m}$